# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6585009

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EVAN DAVID EPSTEIN	09/05/2017
JOSEPH MARROCCO	08/31/2017
ADAM HATTAN	08/31/2017
DAVID G. MATSUURA	08/29/2017
PHILIP J. SIMPSON	08/29/2017
JEFFREY J. LOOS	08/29/2017

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COVIDIEN LP	
Street Address:	15 HAMPSHIRE STREET	
City:	MANSFIELD	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02048	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17249549

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 206-413-7491

**Email:** docketing@fortemip.com

Correspondent Name: FORTEM IP LLP

Address Line 1: 89 YESLER WAY SUITE 401
Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C00017082US02DIV	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KATHLEEN THOMAS	
SIGNATURE:	/Kathleen Thomas/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 03/04/2021		

**Total Attachments: 7** 

PATENT REEL: 055500 FRAME: 0009

506538232

source=2021-03-04\_Assignment EpsteinMarroccoHattan\_MDTNV.151D1\_C00017082US02DIV#page1.tif source=2021-03-04\_Assignment EpsteinMarroccoHattan\_MDTNV.151D1\_C00017082US02DIV#page2.tif source=2021-03-04\_Assignment EpsteinMarroccoHattan\_MDTNV.151D1\_C00017082US02DIV#page3.tif source=2021-03-04\_Assignment EpsteinMarroccoHattan\_MDTNV.151D1\_C00017082US02DIV#page4.tif source=2021-03-04\_Assignment MatsuuraSimpsonLoos\_MDTNV.151D1\_C00017082US02DIV#page1.tif source=2021-03-04\_Assignment MatsuuraSimpsonLoos\_MDTNV.151D1\_C00017082US02DIV#page2.tif source=2021-03-04\_Assignment MatsuuraSimpsonLoos\_MDTNV.151D1\_C00017082US02DIV#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 055500 FRAME: 0010

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we jointly and each individually, the undersigned ASSIGNORS,

Evan Epstein, 1765 Santa Ana Ave, Costa Mesa, CA 92627 Joseph Marrocco, 2222 Canyon Dr. Unit B, Costa Mesa, CA 92627 David G. Matsuura, 13844 Recuerdo Dr., Del Mar, CA 92014 Philip J. Simpson, 3185 Pioneer Place, Escondido, CA 92025 Jeffrey J. Loos, 516 Rudder Ave, Carlsbad, CA 92011 Adam Hattan, 179 Granada Ave., Long Beach, CA 90803

HEREBY ASSIGN, TRANSFER, AND SELL, without restrictions, reservations, or limitations, our and my entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all inventions disclosed and/or claimed in application for Letters Patent titled

TOOLS FOR SHEATHING TREATMENT DEVICES AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS,

bearing U.S. Patent Application No. <u>62/518586</u>, filed on <u>June 12, 2017</u>

unto ASSIGNEE,

#### COVIDIEN LP

a Delaware limited partnership having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048 USA, its successors and assigns, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and dependencies, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to any and all said inventions and said application, and/or international application filed under any international patent law treaty, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and including any and all national stage, regional stage, provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications based in whole or in part on said applications and/or in whole or in part on any said inventions, including the right to claim priority thereto, and any and all patents including extensions thereof of any country which have been or may be granted on any of said applications or including said inventions or any part thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us and me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and to enforce any said patents in any court of competent jurisdiction and obtain all remedies available, including but not limited to, injunctions and to recover lost profits or compensatory and enhanced damages and attorney fees for any and all infringements thereof;

HEREBY jointly and each individually agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, reissue, national, regional or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest

Page 1 of 3

## Assignment

Application No.: <u>62/518586</u> Docket No.: <u>C00017082.USP1</u>

as aforesaid in and to said any and all inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of said patents;

HEREBY jointly and each individually authorize said ASSIGNEE and/or any legal representative of said ASSIGNEE to modify this Assignment solely to include any identifying information for any and all said patent applications, including patent application number and patent application filing date; and

HEREBY jointly and each individually covenant for ourselves and our respective legal representatives that we have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said invention to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

Assignment Application No.: 62/518586 Docket No.: C00017082.USP1	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set h	and and seal on the date indicated.
Evan Epstein  OSSEN 17  Date  Joseph Marrocco	Witness Name: WILLY PULLANIA  STEPHANIAI SH 31AUG17  Seepelle her Witness
Jate 3/ Aug 2017	Name: STEPHANIE HSIA
David G. Matsuura	Witness Name:
Philip J. Simpson	Witness
Date	Name:
Jeffrey J. Loos	Witness
Date	Name:

Adam Hattan

31 Aug 2017

Witness

Name: GAUKAN GIRDHAR

PATENT REEL: 055500 FRAME: 0014

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we jointly and each individually, the undersigned ASSIGNORS,

Evan Epstein, 1765 Santa Ana Ave, Costa Mesa, CA 92627 Joseph Marrocco, 2222 Canyon Dr. Unit B, Costa Mesa, CA 92627 David G. Matsuura, 13844 Recuerdo Dr., Del Mar, CA 92014 Philip J. Simpson, 3185 Pioneer Place, Escondido, CA 92025 Jeffrey J. Loos, 516 Rudder Ave, Carlsbad, CA 92011 Adam Hattan, 179 Granada Ave., Long Beach, CA 90803

HEREBY ASSIGN, TRANSFER, AND SELL, without restrictions, reservations, or limitations, our and my entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all inventions disclosed and/or claimed in application for Letters Patent titled

TOOLS FOR SHEATHING TREATMENT DEVICES AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS AND METHODS,
bearing U.S. Patent Application No. 62/518586,
filed on June 12, 2017

unto ASSIGNEE,

# COVIDIEN LP

a Delaware limited partnership having a place of business at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048 USA, its successors and assigns, in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and dependencies, and all countries foreign thereto, in and to any and all said inventions and said application, and/or international application filed under any international patent law treaty, including the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and including any and all national stage, regional stage, provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, and reissue applications based in whole or in part on said applications and/or in whole or in part on any said inventions, including the right to claim priority thereto, and any and all patents including extensions thereof of any country which have been or may be granted on any of said applications or including said inventions or any part thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us and me had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and to enforce any said patents in any court of competent jurisdiction and obtain all remedies available, including but not limited to, injunctions and to recover lost profits or compensatory and enhanced damages and attorney fees for any and all infringements thereof;

HEREBY jointly and each individually agree for ourselves and for our respective heirs, executors and administrators, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuing, reissue, national, regional or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said ASSIGNEE fully to secure to said ASSIGNEE its interest

Page 1 of 3

# Assignment

Application No.: <u>62/518586</u> Docket No.: <u>C00017082.USP1</u>

as aforesaid in and to said any and all inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of said patents;

HEREBY jointly and each individually authorize said ASSIGNEE and/or any legal representative of said ASSIGNEE to modify this Assignment solely to include any identifying information for any and all said patent applications, including patent application number and patent application filing date; and

HEREBY jointly and each individually covenant for ourselves and our respective legal representatives that we have granted no right or license to make, use, or sell said invention to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

Assignment

Application No.: <u>62/518586</u> Docket No.: <u>C00017082.USP1</u>

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal on the date indicated.

Evan Epstein	Witness
Date	Name:
Joseph Marroceo	Witness
	Name:
Date David G, Matsuura	Touch Miness Name: Pamer M. PLUMMER
08/29/17	Namo: PAMELA M. PLUMMER
Dave John John John John John John John John	Jamela M. Plummer
Philip J. Sampson	Witness Name: FAMER M. RUMMER
Date  Joffrey I, foods	Pamele M. Permer Wilness Name: PAMER M. Permer
<u>8/29/17-</u> Date	Name: PAMEAM. RUMMER
Adam Hattan	Witness
Date	Name:

Page 3 of 3